CoNTRA CosTtA CouNTY OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

Davip O. LiviINGgsTON
SHERIFF - CORONER

March 4, 2020

Kensington Police Protection District
217 Arlington Avenue

Kensington, CA 94707

Attention: Chief Steve Simpkins

Dear Chief Simpkins:

Subject: Amended Contract for Police Services
Term: October 22, 2019 — June 30, 2020

Please follow these steps to move the Amendment forward:

e Read, sign and initial the original Amendment where indicated.
e Return the original to the below address.

Office of the Sheriff
651 Pine Street, 7" floor
Martinez, CA 94553
Atten: Sandra Brown

Should you have any questions regarding this contract, please call me at (925) 335-1553.
Sincerely,

/Gémdﬂa Buon

Sandra Brown
Director of Support Services
Contracts & Grants Unit

651 PINE ST » MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 04553 * 925-335-1500  FAX 925-335-1508



Contra Costa County CONTRACT AMENDMENT/EXTENSION Number:

Standard Form L-9 AGREEMENT Fund/Org: 2500

Revised 2014 (Purchase of Services — Long Form) Account: 9732
Other:

1. Identification of Contract to be Extended.

Number: unknown

Effective Date: October 22, 2019
Department: ~ Office of the Sheriff
Subject: Police Services

Parties. The County of Contra Costa, California (County), for its Department named above, and the following named
Contractor mutually agree and promise as follows:

Contractor: Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District
Capacity: A public agency
Address: 217 Arlington Avenue, Kensington, CA 94707

Amendment Date. The effective date of this Amendment/Extension Agreement is March 10, 2020.

Amendment Specifications. The Contract identified above is hereby amended as set forth in the “Amendment
Specifications” attached hereto which are incorporated herein by reference.

Extension of Term. The termination date of the above described contract is hereby extended from April 21, 2020 to
a new termination date of June 30, 2020 , unless sooner terminated as provided in said contract.

Payment Limit Increase. The payment limit of the above described Contract is hereby increased by $ 75.000.00 ,
from $ 300.000.00 to a new total Contract Payment Limit of $ 375.000.00.

Form L-9 (Page 1 of 2)



Contra Costa County CONTRACT AMENDMENT/EXTENSION Number:

Standard Form L-9 AGREEMENT Fund/Org: 2500
Revised 2014 (Purchase of Services — Long Form) Account: 9732
Other:

7. Signatures. These signatures attest the parties’ agreement hereto:

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, CALIFORNIA

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ATTEST: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
By: By:

Chair/Designee Deputy

CONTRACTOR
Signature A Signature B
Name of business entity: Kensington Police Protection and | Name of business entity: Kensington Police Protection
Community Services District and Community Services District
By:
re of individual or officer) (Signature of individual or officer)
(Print name and title A, if applicable) (Print name and title B, if applicable.

Note to Contractor: For corporations (profit or nonprofit) and limited liability companies, the contract must be signed by two officers. Signature A must be that
of the chairman of the board, president, or vice-president; and Signature B must be that of the secretary, any assistant secretary, chief financial officer or any
assistant treasurer (Civil Code Section 1190 and Corporations Code Section 313). All signatures must be acknowledged as set forth on Form L-2.

Form L-9 (Page 2 of 2)




Contra Costa County ACKNOWLEDGMENT/APPROVALS Number:

Standard Form L-2 (Purchase of Services - Long Form)

Revised 2014.2
ACKNOWLEDGMENT /

/
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the ide;‘;';;,ﬁ{the individual who signed

the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuragy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) /
) /

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA ) ///

On (Date), //

before me, // (Name and Title of the Officer),
personally appeared, Pl

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory eviden
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/th
by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
executed the instrument.

to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJ U%der the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct. P ——— e e
/

/
WITNESS MY HA/Nﬁ AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

/

Signature otary Public

Place Seal Above

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (by Corporation, Partnership, or Individual)
(Civil Code §1189)

APPROVALS
RECOMMENDED BY DEPARTMENT FORM APPROVED BY COUNTY COUNSEL
By By: 3{1{ ,(;,Eff"z» }'4‘?’{*’ ) /
Designee Deputy County Counsel
/
APPROVED: COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR ~—
By:
Designee

Form L-2 (Page 1 of 1)



Contra Costa County SERVICE PLAN OUTLINE Number
Standard Form L-3 (Purchase of Services - Long Form)
Revised 2008

AMENDMENT SPECIFICATION

In consideration for County’s Agreement to provide services under the Agreement described
herein, County and Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District agree to
amend said Agreement as set forth below while other parts of the Agreement remain unchanged
and in full force and effect.

L.

o

Interagency Agreement, Paragraph 3 (“Term”), is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

“3. Term. The effective date of this Agreement is October 22, 2019 and it terminates on
June 30, 2020 unless sooner terminated as provided herein.”

Interagency Agreement, Paragraph 4 (“Payment Limit”), is hereby increased by $75,000
from $300,000 to a new total contract payment limit of $375,000. Interagency Agreement,
Paragraph 4 (“Payment Limit”), is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

“4, Payment Limit. Agency’s total payments to County under this Agreement shall not
exceed $375,000.00.”

Interagency Agreement, Service Plan, Paragraph 5. a. (“Payment Limit”), is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“5.a._Payment Limit The Agency shall pay County an amount not to exceed

$375,000.00.”

Initials:

Contractor : County Dept.
4

Ry
Form L-3 (Page 1 of 1) @’
%)

2



“ontra Costa County INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT Number

tandard Form A-3 (County Provides Services) Fund/Org# 2500
levised 20024 Account # 9732
Other #
1. Contract Identification. C .
Department: Office of the Shenffl v
Subject: Interagency Agreement between Contra Costa County Office of the Sheriff and Agency named
below for law enforcement services.

2. Parties. The County of Contra Costa, California (County), for its Department named above, and the following
named Agency mutually agree and promise as follows:

Agency:  Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District
Capacity: A public agency »
Address: 217 Arlington Avenue, Kensington CA 94707

3. Term. The effective date of this Agreement is October 22, 2019 and it terminates on April 21, 2020 unless
sooner terminated as provided herein.

4.  Payment Limit. Agency's total payments to County under this Agreement shall not exceed $300,000.00.

5. County’s Obligations. County shall provide those services and carry out that work described in the Service Plan
attached hereto which 1s incorporated herein by reference, subject to all the terms and conditions contained or
mcorporated herein.

6. Agency’s Obligations. Agency shall pay County for its provision of the services as set forth in the attached
Payment Provisions which are ‘incorporated herein by reference, subject to all the terms and conditions
contained or incorporated herein.

7. General and Special Conditions. This Agreement is subject to the General Conditions and Special Conditions
(if any) attached hereto, which are incorporated herein by reference.

8.  Project. This Agreement implements in whole or in part the following described Project, the application
and approval documents of which are incorporated herein by reference: N/A

9. Legal Authority. This Agreement is entered into under and subject to the following legal authorites:
California Government Code Section 26227 and Public Utilities Code Section 25721.

10.  Signatures. These signatures attest the parties' agreement hereto:

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, CALIFORNIA
BOARD OF SUPIMRS ATTEST: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
By - / By f%‘ LA /iémxk&
g&ﬁ{ﬁi&mﬁﬁ?’f{sigme Depiify
B AGENCY

By% A
(Signanute of authorized Agency representative)

ﬁ/ﬂ

e An 1ty Copsihrrootss
(Print name and title A) (Print n4ime and title B) G &€ A4
A!}’ﬁ ﬂ{}l{@'ﬁ\/( éfﬂ?re./ o _{‘e/ M g o

Form A-3 (1 of 1)



Contra C@sta, County ACKNOWLEDGMENT/APPROVALS  Number:
Standard Form 1-2 (Purchase of Services - Long Form)
Revised 2014.2

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of- the individual who signed
| the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, ©Or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA )
On ~ (Date)a
before me, A (Name and Title of the Officer),

personally appeared, y ,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evideneé to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct. ‘ [ e o it s s s e o e s e s e e e e S s 1

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

Signature 6f Notary Public

Place Seal Above

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (by Corporation, Partnership, or Individual)
(Civil Code §1189)

APPROVALS
RECOMMENDE/‘,J)/BY DEPARTMENT FORM APPROVED BY COUNTY COUNSEL
"3
| : By: YIS >
L«‘"‘” D;éf{ ignee Deputy County Counsel
APPROV%:LLLQUNTY ADMINISTRATOR o
"M } / 3 v t,,:“(
By: % (4 L, W}( ‘““*x»;% ———
' Designee /4

Form L-2 (Page 1 of 1)



Contra Costa County SERVICE PLAN OUTLINE Number
Standard Form L-3 (Purchase of Services - Long Form)
Revised 2008

SERVICE PLAN

1. Purpose. The Contra Costa County, Office of the Sheriff (herein County), shall
provide law enforcement services to Kensington Police Protection and Community
Services District (herein Agency) on a twenty-four (24) hour basis (herein Agreement).
Law enforcement services are those authorized under the general laws of the State of
California and local ordinances and shall include the enforcement of federal, state and
local statutes.

2. County Obligations. The County shall:

A. Provide fully trained personnel consisting of one (1) Captain. Sheriff’s personnel
provided under this Agreement remain under the sole direction and control of
County.

e

. Supervise the daily operation of the Agency. This includes but is not limited to
preparing and implementing schedules for Agency police officers and patrol vehicles.

C. Supervise all departmental personnel.

D. Submit reports to Agency either orally or in writing when requested or required.

E. Oversee all departmental expenditures, as well as the receipt of funds and property.
F. Oversee all special, auxiliary and/or reserve police officers, if any.

G. Supervise and control all training programs for department personnel and the
assignment of personnel to such programs.

H. Discipline Agency personnel when necessary.
I. Attend Agency hearings when necessary.

J. Communicate with the public on matters related to crime, police operations and
Agency policy.

3. Agency Obligations. The Agency shall:

A. Pay for salary and benefits of 1 (one) Captain position.

Initials: @ . £

Contractor Caquiity
L]

Form L-3 (Page 1 of 3)



N L S R

" B. Provide the assigned County Police Manager with Agency’s general policies
specific to providing law enforcement services to Agency. If Agency’s policy
conlflicts with County’s policies, County’s policies will be observed.

C.  Give County full cooperation and assistance of its officer.

D. Make available upon request, workspace, and other services as may be required for
the performance of services under this Agreement during those periods of time
when the County needs to be on Agency premises. County will provide any special
tools, equipment or other materials as may be necessary to perform per the
Agreement.

Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either party, at their sole discretion,
upon thirty (30) days written notice thereof to the other, and may be canceled immediately
by written mutual consent. County shall be paid for its costs and work performed up to the
time of termination. County will return property belonging to Agency, or dispose of it in
the manner the Agency directs. Agency will return property to County, or dispose of it in
the manner the County directs.

Payment Provision. County will provide law enforcement personnel consisting of (1) one
Captain. Agency shall pay actual costs for law enforcement personnel and operational
costs, based on actual number of assigned personnel, as set forth in Attachment ‘A’,
attached to the Agreement. The annual costs may change due to an increase or decrease
in salary and benefits. Actual charges include the following:

a. Actual payroll costs worked by County personnel assigned to the Agency.

Annual Rate Adjustment. Rates shall be adjusted annually based on increases in
salary and benefits, or for any other increases incurred by County for services
provided under Agreement. Actual charges will be based on actual costs incurred
by County.

Payment Process. Upon receipt of the monthly invoice provided to the Agency by
County, Agency will pay County thirty (30) days from date of invoice. Payments
shall be sent to the Office of the Sheriff, Fiscal Office, 651 Pine Street, 7" Floor,
Martinez, CA 94553.

Payment Limit. The Agency shall pay County an amount not to exceed
$300,000.00.

Amendments. County and Agency can agree to amend the Agreement by providing
thirty days written notice to the other.

Labor Relations. The Agency may at any time report to the County their concerns about
County personnel performing services under this Agreement. The County will investigate

Initials: @ / ‘

' ]
Contractor Cox\nty

Form L-3 (Page 2 of 3)




10.

11.

* and take whatever action it deems appropriate. If the Agency requests any exceptons to

County personnel rules and labor relations agreements, County will consider such
requests and take whatever action, if any, it deems appropriate.

Reports. All reports, drawings, plans, studies, memoranda, video programs and other
documents assembled or prepared by County personnel in connection with this
Agreement shall be the property of the Agency, except law enforcement records prepared
by County personnel which shall be retained by County.

Interest of the County. County, and its employees providing service hereunder, shall not
make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use the position afforded them by
this Agreement to influence any governmental decision in which he or she knows or has
reason to know that he or she has a financial interest under Califorma Government Code
Section 87100, et seq, or otherwise.

Indemnification

Agency shall defend, indemnify and save harmless County, its officers and employees
from all claims, suits or actions of every name, kind and description brought by or on
account of injuries to or death of any person or damage to property resulting from
anything done or omitted to be done by Agency, its officers, agents or employees under or
in connection with this Agreement or with any work, authority or jurisdiction of Agency.
Under no circumstances shall County have any liability to Agency or to any other person
or entity, for consequential or special damages, or for any damages based on loss of use,
revenue, profits or business opportunities arising from or in any way relating to County’s
performance under this Agreement.

Notices. All notices under the Agreement shall be in writing and either delivered or
mailed first class, certified mail, return receipt requested. The effective date of each
delivered notice shall be the date of delivery. The effective date of each mailed notice
shall be the date of receipt as shown on the return receipt. All notices shall be sent to:

AGENCY: District of Kensington
Kensington Police Protection District
217 Arlington Avenue
Kensington, CA 94707

COUNTY: Office of the Sheniff's Office
651 Pine Street, 7" Floor
Martinez, CA 94553
Attention: Fiscal Unit

Initials: @

Contractor

Form L-3 (Page 3 of 3)




Siousg YIIA, £6 6618 spyoudyg YIM
VY LINJINHOVL1LlVY S912Y pled 9920 Ly'66% sojey pied aseg
oy% pied
( Bay AunoH 0261
O ¥l NIvidyD 02/6402 Ad
sjyauad Uppp 861619 Sjyeuag UM G5 5028 Sjyousyg Yym
s8jey pied asey /iy 668 sejey pled 8s2d [y 668 sojey pied aseg
ajey |jey pled
pied Bsy AunoH ozsL Bey Aunoy sl
3 H3ll Vd3d NIVidvD Y ¥31L NIVLdYD 02/61L02 Ad
o
‘NOLIV.INdNOD AWd AVAI'TON
%002 sif 0z je Aed Ajnsbuo (Z1 V/N :9)ey Jyausg swWiUan)
Ajnure4-fejusd/uesH = [Py (2L %St'L ‘ojey (aiedipapy) oI (2
%S00 :goueInsul Juswhopdwaun (14 %000°L (uuay Buog) Aigesia ruby (9
%L2T Wby vSQa 2 [eseuen dwod siaxiom (04 Gz 9% yjuoyy 4o :@aueinsuj oy (g
19°080°L$ WIOMS - 180D Alyjuo - yjiesH samey (6 %00'S siAGL® Aunebuo saines wnwixep (p
%9969 3 48l VHdId ‘ejey juswaiey %062 SIA 0L @ ApnebuoT jJuswsbeueyy wnwixey (g
%Ll Ll 0 4911 Womg ‘ajey Juswainey %002 SNUBOU| UoHEINPT WWIXey (7
%GE€'28 Y~181] WIOMS ajey Juswialoy (8 dejg doy Aed sgjnbay (|
“““““““““““ :02-640Z Ad SNOLLIWNSSY|
3 181} YV¥d3d 10} m_nmm:mnc._ou judwainal jou s| 3duemo|jy wiojiun,,
6102'} AInr 2Aoaye aseasous Aed ¥, $108j81 0202/6102 Ad,
£1'16¥'865% 00°058'sL¥v$ £'esv'9Zrs 20°205°'Lib8 9Z'18Z°0LYS £8°029'8LY3 S1S09 LI43NID B AUVIVS TVANNY WNWIXYIY
00'0% 00°0% 00°0% 00'0$ 00°0% 000$ (a1qeayddy JoN) (g1) Aed Aepiioy
66169 PLOVO'LS 8L LIO'LS 6.616% 7L0V'LS 8L2/9'18 (s1qesuadwiod juawaiyai) 9OUBMOJIY WICHUN [BNUUY
G6'LLG 1683 98°'60Z'FL¥$ G2 18L'e2vS £2°€85°0LtS 2l L¥9'80vs G9'£66'0LYS Auespnyeueg 3 leeg
00°LEL'eES 67 L15'¥ES 0L'GLEGES LZS1T'vES £V'€50'PES Ly el 'ves Alguopnysueg 3 Aiejeg
00°96L'L$ 00'964°L$ 009615 1986218 198S.°L$ 1986/°1$ (1ewuagq g [edipapy) asueInsu| yjesy
604228 G0'.22% G0 L22% G0'LZ2$ S0'L22$ $0°222% sjyauag Juawiojdw 1s0d J2Yl0 - 93dQ
09°8% 098¢ 0988 098$ 61°8% 6L8% aoueinsu| yuawAojdwaun
1£°08€$ Le08es 180864 06'¥89% 62259% 62259% uonesuadwio Ja3I0p
19°080'4$ 19°080°'L$ 19080°1$ 9L ¥50'L$ 9L ¥50°'L$ 9L°¥50')$ a1eQ yjesH aa1jey
19°986'L1$ LLese'els ZL0LLTLS 8¥'628'21$ 20'6€5'¢LS 20°6E2'718 Juswaay
Z5°6v2% 25°6v2% 256728 26'6%2% $9°/£2% ¥9°.€2% (sse31pa) V' O'I 4
00°0v$ 00°0¥$ 00°0%¢ 00°0v$ 00°0v$ 00°0%¥$ Xep-aAnuasu| dwog Joq juswabeuepy
6¥ivlS 6¥ Lvis 67 L¥LS 6 Lti$ LY OpLs Ly OvLS soueinsu Aupqesiq juswabeuepy
Gz 9% 5Z'9% 52°6% GZ'9% GZ'9% G2 9% SoueINSU| 341
86'¥62% 96'¥62% 86 ¥62$ 86'¥62% $6°082% ¥6'082% s1AQZ-A)IAabuOT Ajajeg
v LeL$ oy’ LeL$ =} 1A g’ ieL$ $£'20/$ ¥e£20L8 sihgL-Ainabuo Aajeg
£1°89¢% £2'89€$ £499€% £.°89¢€$ L1°16€8 Li'iees sikgL-Anabuo Juswabeuepy
GZ'850'L$ 62'850'L$ GZ'860'1 % $2'950°'L$ 98°200°'L$ 98°'200'1L$ 9AjuSDU| UoKEONPY
L 6PL VLS cL'6vL'PLS £1672'7LS ZLevLvLS 8L9v0'¥L$ 8L9v0'VLS » Aed aseg
3 ¥l Ved3d polt- | 11 ¥ 3L 3 ¥3lL vid3d po = 118 Vv N3l uonduosaq
02/610¢C Ad 026102 Ad 0Zi6L0Z Ad 812102 Ad 61/810C Ad 61/8L0C Ad

S1I43IN3E B AMVIVS - (VaX9) NIVLdVYD

02-610C Ad
S1S0D TINNOSY3d a31VYiNILST




